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1. The respondents, Hai Shan Cable Broadcasting Company (hereinafter “Hai Shan”) and T'ai Feng Cable Broadcasting Enterprise (hereinafter “T'ai Feng”), are the only two cable system operators located in Pan Chiao and T'u Ch'eng areas. They used to charge residents of local communities NT$300 per month and non-local-residents NT$400-500 for cable TV subscription. However, from May 1, 1997, the respondents jointly sent letters to their subscribers announcing a rate increase.
2. According to Article 7 of the Fair Trade Law, "concerted action" as used in this Law means that an enterprise acts in concert with another enterprise or enterprises with whom it has a relationship of competition, as a result of a contract, agreement or any other form of meeting of minds, in deciding on the prices of their goods or services, ...., thereby restraining each other's activity." In addition, Article 2 of the Enforcement Rules of the Fair Trade Law states that "the term 'concerted action' as mentioned in Article 7 of the Law refers to an act among enterprises at the same level of production or distribution that is sufficient to influence production or the function of supply and demand in a market for goods and services. The term 'other forms of mutual understanding' as mentioned in Article 7 of the Law refers to the communications other than a contract or agreement, which, regardless of their legal enforceability, will actually result in joint action." In the present case, both Hai Shan and T'ai Feng are cable system operators in Pan Chiao and Tu Ch'eng. Also, as they are the only two cable system operators in these areas, they operate in the same level of production or distribution, and therefore are in a relationship of horizontal competition. Moreover, the respondents admitted that due to the increased cost of channel programs and the uneconomical cutthroat competition raging between them, both had sustained financial losses. Therefore, in March and April 1997, they negotiated with each other and decided to stop the price competition and cancel discounts for subscribers residing in apartments and residential complexes. They also agreed to adjust the prices for their services. Nonetheless, the respondents argued that they did not engage in concerted action since there were differences between them in terms of the subscription fees and the content of their programs. "Concerted action" as referred to in Article 7 of the Fair Trade Law is not confined to the alignment of prices. Acts that can restrain the involved enterprises' activities, such as jointly deciding the prices of goods or services, or imposing restrictions on quantity, technology, products, equipment, trading counterparts, and trading areas, are also regarded as concerted actions. It is true that in the present case, Hai Shan and T'ai Feng did not align their subscription fees, but in the wake of their consultation with each other, they simultaneously stopped the provision of special discounts for residents of apartments and residential buildings, and increased the original prices. Such an act was tantamount to concerted decision about the prices of goods or services, thus restraining each other's activity. Furthermore, as there were no other cable system operators in Pan Chiao and T'u Ch'eng areas, the concerted action taken by the respondents to increase the subscription fees may very well influence the function of supply and demand in the particular market. It is argued that the act of "negotiation" or "consultation" does not necessarily mean a contract or agreement, but concerted action did actually take place because of the communication between the two respondents. So, according to the provisions of Article 2 of the Enforcement Rules, the respondents’ acts were the "other form of mutual understanding" as referred to in Article 7 of the Fair Trade Law. Based on the foregoing facts, Hai Shan and T'ai Feng's acts of canceling the special discounts for subscribers residing in apartments and residential complexes and increasing the subscription fees based on their joint consensus constituted concerted action as defined by the Fair Trade Law.
3. Article 14 of the Fair Trade Law states that "enterprises shall not engage in concerted action, except in one of the following situations and the action is beneficial to the economy as a whole as well as to public interests, and where permission therefor has been granted by the competent authority at the central government level...." The Fair Trade Commission’s (FTC’s) investigation showed that Hai Shan and T'ai Feng did not comply with the particular provision, rather they took concerted action, thus constituting a violation of Article 14 of the Fair Trade Law.
4. In addition, pursuant to Article 41 of the Fair Trade Law, the FTC may order any enterprise violating the provisions of the Fair Trade Law to cease and desist or rectify its act within a time limit prescribed by the FTC. Hai Shan and T'ai Feng violated the provisions in the first half of Article 14 of the Fair Trade Law for jointly canceling the special discounts for certain subscribers residing in apartments and residential complexes and increasing their original prices based on their consensus. Pursuant to the decision of the 322nd Commission Meeting, the respondents were ordered to cease the joint action in question. As for their criminal liability, the case has been referred to the prosecutor for further investigation.
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